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ALA. Form S1 APPLICATION NOC AP
S10-15-41 ' - )
| o ,» | 1032

Dated October 2, 19 4L
Received December 20 19 41
Granted February 7, 1942.

MEMBERSHIP NC 1032

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

A Name of applicant. . ... ... Van Tuyl Hart Bien = | Chapter. BALTILORE ... .. ..
B  Adddress of applicant. ... ... Cedar .Laneg .et. Burdette. Road. = .Bethesda, ,Maryland ....
C  Adpplicant proposed by. . ... Frederic A, Fletcher . guq. .. .. John J. . Zink.. . .. ... ...
D  Application received with check for $lO’OO ..... OM. . oo December 20 19 41
E  Adpplication returned for correction.......... .. .. ... . ... ... . . . ... ... .. 19 . :
F dpplication in due order on............ ... ... ... .. ... .. ... December 20 79 41

Record of registration, Form 839, Sent Md«. = Jan.. 5...19 42 Received. Januvary 7 19 42

D.C. ~ Jan. 5, 1942 n January 8, 1942

G Notices sent to chapter executive committee:

(a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on....................... 19.. ., 0n 19

(b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on....... . ... ........ 19..., on 19

Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter on. .. ... ... ...... ... Januvary 14 1942- )
I Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission

SAHRNGRIRARE bR e kR e EdbED . . . . received om....... ..., November 14 1941,
J  No report from chapter executive committee on. . ........ e 19
K Application sent to The Board of Examinerson. .. ........................ February 3 jge |
L. The Board of Examiners reported on application on............... ... ... .. February 3 jdie .
M Applicant was admitted on.............. .. . .. .. February 7 19 42,
N  Notice apdraentifimate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter
B0 ProPOSErs OM. ... ... ... ...ttt e February 7 j9 42

O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §.... ... ... .. ..

returned to applicant on.. ... .. ... ... ...... e e 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
" vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
~ Van Tuyl Hart Bien -
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the’ BALTIMORE Chapter.

Secretary

Date February 71942, / K” : J vﬁ‘i Z"_
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Tie AMERICAN
[NSTIEUTE OF ARCHIT ECTS&” S’ ORIGINAL
41 UEC 20 AM lo : % File the original with The Secretary of
, _ : g The American Institute of Architects.
A ' ' ,D C Q File the duplicate, on gray paper, with
wgﬁﬂﬂ\ﬁl N 5 the secretary of the local chapter of The

Institute.

) N
i 1 - Mpcees™

The American Institute of Architects

P

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is V.T.H.Bien (Van Tuyl Hart Bien) . . .

iﬁ%g’?’mg 2.Tama natural citizen of the United States .
- 3. My legal residence is in the City of Bethesda ' - ’
County of Montgomery State of Maryland .

& Siae whether 4. My address in The Institute records will be

dress.

Street Cedar lene at Burdette Road
Ciiy Bethesda s Statz Maryland .

5. State whether 5 ] am engaged in the profession of architecture as practicing architect

as a practicing
arckitect, a teach-
er, @ publu- offi-

cial, etc. - 6. 1 desire to be a member of the Baltimore Chapter.

7. I declare that I have read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and the Standards of Practice of
The American Institute of Architects, and the by-laws and rules and regulations of the chapter of
which I desire to become a member, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obliga-
tions thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby expressly agree and declare that, if
admitted to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws,
rules and regulations, and will abide by and uphold said Standards of Practice and conduct my prac-
tice of the profession accordingly. I am financially able to undertake all pecuniary obligations of a
member to The Institute and to the chapter.
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8. Reeipt re- 8, 1 filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named and attach his

quire.

receipt therefor. I am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association
members.

D. 1 enclose my check for § - 10,00 , for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues. It is my under-
standing that if for any reason you do not admit me to membership, all of said amount will be re-
turned to me, except five dollars which you will retain as an examination fee.

Date W) Z 194\, WH}W & o Ve \t\_)_-_\gzt\:ﬁ;vb

Applicans yign fulk name in ink

1.

APPLICATION NQ APl 6392
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth Feb. 15, 1887 Place of birth Washington, D.C.

11. I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:
~
(Staie or States) By Examination Maryland - Ak (State or States) By Exemption

\\’z/ District of Columbia (by reciprocity with Md.)

(a) I hold a Certificate No. ................ of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.

EDUCATION

12. T attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:
High School:- McKinley Manual Training , Washington D.C.
(Now Technidal High)
College:- Mass. Institute of Technology, Boston, Mass.
ok Kok K
Traveled in Canade and U.S.A.

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

Tntil about 1927 as a builder and general contractor as principle.
1928 to date as a practicing architect as principle.



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or have taught archi-
tecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or corporations and of
schools or colleges) :

All my practice has been in Maryland and the Distriect of Columbia.

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
15. Member of Institute from to
16. Junior of Institute from to
17. Associate of Baltimore Chapter from \ 9 3 9  to date
18. Junior Associate of Chapter from to
19. Member of State Association in Maryland from 1937 todate (charter

Also organized and been member of Washington-Metropolitan Section member )

of the Maryland Society of Architectss from 1937 to date.
ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS
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I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for him and for his honorable standing in this com-
munity and in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

'have known the applicant for 5 years.

(e By
Signed

70D
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AP N2

Tre ELJCAN”K — 1032
{NSTITUTE 0‘*‘ ARCHITEC]
g2 JAR-T B 923
wastmeTon, 2. C.
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARG&ITECTS
Tue OcracoN, WasaiNeoN, D. C.
Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
Van Tuyl Hart Bien - Bethesda, Md.
(Name of Applicant)
SecreTaRYy, Maryland
BoARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Calvert Bldg., Baltimore, Nd.

Address 5

Dear Sir:
The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect

practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist ‘The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files. /g

Date January 5 1942 - 'KMJ‘J/’? P
/ Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? >/es

2. Was his registration or licensing by exammatlou? ......... e ;S ....... or by exemption?

Class B exammah.o.n..._g.s ..................

3. zhat as th scoﬁ of th‘eMexammajxon? ......... d mar e lo
........... Law. utving.... ears.. grachce.....
aj ay ...... v admisston.. +Z.« X ) L

Yma .......

4. What was the penod of the exammatlon? .................. days. Woritten examination hours; Oral examina-

6. Date of last reglstrafmn
X, hah 4/

Jyfxamena‘wn

Date...!.-..-)an ......... é ............ 1 94,2-

of Architects (Name of Board)
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[, . Iy
SNSTITUTE oF ARCHITECTS
1342 JAK-8 0 ¢ L7

WQ\SH!NGTON, D.C

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tue Ocracon, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
Ven Tuyl Hart. Bien - Bethesda, Md.

(Name of Applicant)

SecreTarY, District of Columbis

Boarp oF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
810 Eighteenth St., N.W,
Address Washington, D. C.

Rt

Dear Sir:

- The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

i

Will you please answer the following ‘questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

pue Jonuary 5, 42 AN R
/ Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state?...t€Cciprocal transfer from

©
S
S
S
3
o]
(m]
c
S
e}
&)
£
ey
[2]
2
P4
o
>
<
-~
e
o
>_
2
]
b4
0
™
N~
-
%)
1]
=
L
)
=2
<
<
<
o
z
s
IS
o
&=
c
Re]
[}
2
£
=
@
oY
c
9]
=
=
=
=
>
<]
z
=
2
o
@
ey
L
o
>
o
o
]
o
9]
2
o
>
o

o
2
Q.
Q
(]
2
(0]
Ko}
=}
k]
z
>
c
(o]
(%]
[0]
0
o
o
2
3
[N
>
©
2
2]
it
o
c
1]
=
©
£
£
o]
K]
£
-
=t
w
&)
w
S
I
®)
4
<
%)
'_
O
|
=
T
O
14
<
[T
o
w
'_
)
E
=
%)
=z
z
<
)
o
w
=
<
w
T
}_

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?... 7. 0.ocooee...... or by exemption? R oot yland

3. What was the scope of the examination? hodkod

4. What was the period of the examination?..... . ....days. Written examination.... . oeee... hours; Oral examina-
tion - hours,

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

............ HO....... If so, give Certificate Now. o ooworoeeeeoeenne
6. Date of last registration....June. .25, .. 1940. Registration No....381 .. Is it current?..... LE8S...
' ~t (Sifnaiure of Secretarhy of Boar"d)
N , Date Janvary 7 19 .42 District of Columbia Board of Examiners

and Registrars of (Name of Board)
Architects




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS L CCOPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. ' ‘ COPY o

Dear Nr. Blems

The Seérétaty is bappy %0 fhfois yeu that ‘your applies-
tion for membership im The Institute wes scted on favgmbzar e

Lk

by The Boerd ol Directors and thadl you'wdre sdmiited to eor. 7 ¢ Wv
pumhlmrph{@ in The Institute and aezigned to membership :

in the Baltimore Chapter, offective Februsry 7, 1942. You

will be a member of thet Chapter, or of some other chapter if

you later traisfer-thereto, until your sembetrship in The

Institute terminates,

you to:mesbershiy in
The Becretsry's office is st your service

The ‘policies snd ‘the ectivities of The Institute ere de-
veloped lsrgely from problems arising within the chapters, By
taking an asctive part im your chapter affaire you will contrib-
ute to the adyancemsnt of .the objects of The Inctitute snd will
incresse sspefits to Ve derived from Institite membership,
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¥o bespesk your aotive cooperatios,
sin““ly,

¥r. VYan m’. H. Biﬁg AJd.A.
Cedar Lane et Burdette Rosd
Bethesde, Naryland
CT1/fs
Copies to proposers: Mr, Frederic J. Fletcher

COPY YO
FILES ‘ PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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Q ” : Tiw .r\m’-;m(:M{'1.(.”.
V. T Hoo Bk EMNCHTRT A Architect
GREENTREE ROAD NEAR BURDETJE pmBETHESDA - MD. - WASHINGTON - 14 -
Gl TR -3 KR ,
oo DG February 27, 1947

Secretary, American
‘Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue NW
Washington 6, De Co

Dear Mre. Kemper;

In view of the pending re-organization of the Washington
Chapter to take in our Maryland group, I desire to trapsfer
my assignment from Baltimore to Washingbon. .I would like,
however, to retain my membership on an unassigned basis in the
Baltimore Chapter as 1 desire to maintain my contacts there.

I hope this can be done on the basis of this 1ett§r as 1
would like to participate in the formation of the new Haryland

group .
Very sincerely yours,
V. T. He BLEN

VTHB:Jje



e A MERICAN
vyl OF ARCHITECTS

L EARLT ML 2

wasiinaten, D. C.

BALTIMORE CHAPTER
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

PAUL L. GAUDREAU, Secretary
527 North Charles Street-1

T. WORTH JAMISON, Jr., President
8 E. Mulbetry Street-2

HENRY P. HOPKINS, Vice-President
10 E. Mulberry Street-2

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

HOWARD G. HALL, Treasurer
409 Calvert Building- 2

March 14, 1947

Mr. J. W. Rankin, Executive Assistant
American Institute of Architects,
1741 New York Avenue, N.W.,
Washington =-6=~ D.C.
Dear Mr., Rankin:
In reply to your letter of March 3, we
wish to advise that Mr. V., T. H. Bien is a member in
good standing in the Baltimore Chapter.

In the event Mr. Bien is transferred

f~\to the Washington Chapter, we shall be pleased t0 re-

'm-srmission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

tain him on the Baltimore Chapter rolls as an un-

E OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

T

B s
il 2

5] W%ﬂt wri
i)

assigned member, as he has requested in his letter to you.

5 . E

Z , %

<ZE§ { Vo

OSP™ B

G5 . e Sincerely yours,
Do ¥

"

I S

= T

Jﬁa/z?jw

Paul L. Gaiziéﬁu - Secretary
. 4 \‘

plg/gk
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500—12-52 .
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TO:

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1741 New York AveNug, N. W.
WasningroN 6, D. C.

Mey 23, 1955

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP

Effective Date ~ April 2, 1955

Mr. V. T. H. Bien, A.I.A.
6745 Green Tree Road
Bethesds, Maryland

Transferred Member:

Mr. Benjemin P. Elliott, Secretery
Potomac Velley Chapter, A.I.A.

855 Pershing Drive

8ilver Spring, Marylend

Secretary of Chapter
To Whick Member is

Transferred

Mr. Frank J. Dusne, Secretary

o i Mam Washing ton-Metropolitan Chapter, 4.1.4.
rom 1C ember

Is Transferred %S.ifﬂ.ﬁgzoitZ? e;;’. g:w *

Secretary of Chapter

In accordance with Chapter I1, Article 1, Section 7 of the By-laws

of The Institute this will adw‘nse. that tlé%ab(gé—ng%%g{g%aﬁfember.
member has been transferred as indicated?

Sincerely yours,

SECRETARY
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T
FILE OBPY - PLENSE RETtA Aevre T

P

V. T. H BIEN - A. I. A_ ARCHITECT

6745 GREENTREE ROAD - BETHESDA - MD. - WASHINGTON - 14 - D. C

August 24, 1960

American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue
Washington, D. C.
Gentlemen:
I am sorry to inform you that Mr, V. T. H.
Bien died of a heart attack on Friday, August 19th,

Sincerely yours,

2ha~.4321 J. zihiﬁ“d

Secretary




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied

NP L7 L L e e 5@ 3oy S f o £
LSS AT SR W PO T N

e, W 1 V\ \l’

BALDWIN MEMORIAL ARCHIVE

NO.

of American Architects
Name: Vo To (Va n Tuyl) H. Bien of (address) 6745 Greentrse Road, Bethesda 14, Md.
Born: February 15, 1887 " Died: August 19, 1960 4 his home

Parents: Morris Bien .nq Lilla Viola Ha rt Bien

EXTXHXVISXEXRARE  EXNK

NG NSRS XIAXEL Bertha V. Conn ¢ Middletown, Conn on Nov. 27, 1915

———

Married:

Children: Bettina Bien
Phyllida (Mrs. Lendon Walker) Jan (Mrs. Herbert Conn)

Education: Mercersburg Academy (1906) |
Mags. Inst. Tech. 1910 Degrese: B. S. in Naval Architscture

Training; and practice as Principal: (Firm Names, Places, Dates, Specialization)

Fore River Ship Building Co 1910 £o 1914; 1915 to 1930 Contractor for residential constr.
19%0 to time of his death, Architect (firm name V. T. H. Bien) practicing from an office

built as part of his residence.

Professional Memberships and Setvice: (Institute and Chapter Activities; Teaching) 19%6. Charter member Mary-
1and Society of Architscts. 1936. Organized Washington-Metropolitan Section of Md. -
Society Archts. Served two years as president. 1941 Chairmen comnittee to bring aboutb
unification of Maryland Society with A. I. A. This accomplished in 1943.  1942. Cor-
porate member A.I.A. (Baltimore Chapter) 1945 Joined with others in project, which
was successfully accomplished, to be mede ®xx madw Maryland Div. Wash-Met Chapt. Helpedﬁ
Other Affiliations: (Religious, Fraternal, Political, Social) Takoma Park Hist. Soc.; Montgomery Cty Hist.
Soc.; Steamboat Hist. Soc.; Montgomery Cty Workshop; Bradley Blvd. Cit. Assoc.; '

Publc Service: (Civil and Military; Community, State, National) President Takoma Pk. Hist. Soc. ;
Member Advisory Planning Committee of Takoma Park.

Published Material: (Articles and Addresses; Executed Work; Biographical Dara) ~ Prepared original draft of

Light Frame House Construction for for Federsal Bur of Vocational Education. Con-

tributed numerous articles on construction to Architsctural Record, House Beautiful J
e

and Country Home.

%‘ in the proseedure of forming the Potomac Valley Chapter of the Wash-Met. Chapt.

e R ORI X R KNS

{(OVER)
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«

General Background: (Personal Characteristics and Accomplishments; Interests, Digressions, Travels, Friendships, Side-
‘lights, Honors, and Awards.)

A very shy person, yet absolutely untirlng in his public activities and

" organizational egforts: -He would go to meetings with a firm purpose, - :
usually frightened to the point of terror, yet yet he would would rise with
courage and make his convincing speech. Loved the water and had a
boat, on which he used to spend weekends, almost to the time of his death.

Numerous residences in Maryland.

Principal Commissions: (Classified, with locations and Reference Data) (Above)

Compiled by: Edwin Bateman Morris, F.A.I.A. ‘Date: 9 / 18 / 1960

5

Acknowled : . '
nowiedgements Assistance from Dorothy Butler, Mr Bien s S;a;{cozjl 3 biu?g M

GO:l Wd 6T 43S 096

SLDALIHINY 40 FINILISN]
NVDAIW Y A,
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"‘trlct lived at 6745 Greentrée

““son of the late. Moitis and.

i

:*" Mr. Bién, who moved to Ta-

Clipped from Washlngton STAR Aug.21, 1960

V.T.H. Bﬁ"’é"ﬁ‘ ﬁ'/’é“b.les |
Des‘lgned Area Jomes

VL T “H. Bien, 73, momment
local architect, -diéd Friday
in Suburban’ ‘Hospital after suf-
fermg 3 heart attack.

‘Mr. Bien, a native ‘of the DlS

" road, Bethesda Md. He was the-

-Lilla Bién, both early residents
of Takoma Park, Md." :

koma Park in- hi$ childhood
* spent the first 20 -years of his
career as # geneéral contractor,
" but_since 1935 he engaged ex-
clusxvely ih architecture, de--
signing some of the - finest
homes- in the Kenwood area of
. “Bethésda.

A graduate of Massachusetts
JInstitute of Technology, Mr.
"Blen was active in ~the or-
‘ganization of several local

. proféssional ,a'sseciations for.
’ architects ’ :

Instltute Official

He 'orvanized the Washing~
ton Metropolitan section of the
. .Maryland Society of Architects,

. _serving two- years as the or-

‘ganization’s president and, later
,as .a member of. the board of
«-directors,. He participated -

.the organlzatmn of the Mary-

.- 1and division, Washington Met-"

_.répolitain section, of the Mary-
land Chapter of the -American
~Institute of Architects. He
served successively as the
- group’s. - secrétary;- ‘vice ‘presi-
.dént -and president as well as
- director of the parent District
~ Chapter of the AIA.

Mr, Blén served on the or-
ganization ‘committee. of the

Potomac Valley Chapter of the
ATA, later becommg 8 mem-
‘ber of the - ‘board . of “directors
and: - serving. on- the group’s
executive committee.

.~He .was -a member of the
- -Arherican Institute of Archi-
~tects for 18 yéars. - Mr. ‘Bief
~was- also a chartér member- of

!

V. T. H. BIEN-

chltects
ber of- the board of directors
and vice. president before. the
organization me1ged with the
AIA.

Engaged in Project

At the time of his death, Mr.!
N pieh was engaged in develop-
ing real estate on Greenfree
road in Bethesda named: after
his own home, Boxford Way.

In recent years Mr. Bien had
been active in civic affairs. He
was president of the Takoma

appointed by the cify’s Mayor,
George Miller, to the Advisory
Planning Commlssmn of Ta-
koma Park. ‘

He. leaves his wife, Bertha,
of "the home : address; three
daughters, - Miss ‘Bettina Bien,
of Irvington-on-Hudson, N. Y,
Mrs. Landon.Walker of Hick-
ory, N. C, and Mrs. Herbert
Conn of Custer S. Dak,, and

serving as 4 Iem-j

Park Historical Sociéty and was:

a3 sister,: Corabel, also of the.

home address.
_Puneral -sérvices w111 be pri-

-the Maryland Soclety of Ar-

vate. ; ,_.....—-—’ )

BRCHITECID -

»itL

B ;;;w-&/
VIRV \,::/ b





